SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-68714; File No. SR-EDGA-2013-01)
January 23, 2012
Self-Regulatory Organizations; EDGA Exchange, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Relating to Fees for EdgeBook AttributedSM
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act"),1 and
Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on January 15, 2013 EDGA Exchange, Inc.
(the "Exchange" or "EDGA") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission

A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and the Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
1. Purpose
 In SR-EDGA-2011-19,4 the Exchange made available the EDGA Book Feed
(“EdgeBook Depth ASM”) to Members and non-Members.  EdgeBook Depth ASM is a data feed
that contains all orders for securities trading on the Exchange, including all displayed orders for
listed securities trading on EDGA, order executions, order cancellations, order modifications,
order identification numbers and administrative messages.  EdgeBook Depth ASM offers real-
time data, thereby allowing Member firms to more accurately price their orders based on
EDGA’s view of the depth of book information.  It also provides Members the ability to track
their own orders from order entry to execution.  It is available in both unicast and multicast
formats.
 In SR-EDGA-2012-15,5 the Exchange modified the EDGA fee schedule by codifying the
fees associated with the receipt of EdgeBook Depth ASM.  In SR-EDGA-2012-34,6 the Exchange
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64792 (July 1, 2011), 76 FR 39959 (July 7,
2011) (SR-EDGA-2011-19).
5  See Securities and Exchange Release No. 66863 (Apr. 26, 2012), 77 FR 26059 (May 2,
2012) (SR-EDGA-2012-15).  The current fees for EDGA Book Feed (now called
3
amended Rule 11.5, entitled “Orders and Modifiers”, to allow for the use of Attributable Orders7
submitted to the Exchange on EdgeBook Depth ASM, namely EdgeBook AttributedSM, without
charge.  EdgeBook AttributedSM allows Members and non-Members of the Exchange
(collectively referred to as “Recipients”) the option to view the market participant identifier
(“MPID”) of Members of the Exchange who choose to display their MPID(s) on EdgeBook
Depth ASM on an order-by-order basis through the use of Attributable Orders.
 Upon the Exchange’s initial offering of EdgeBook AttributedSM, such service was
provided at no cost.  In SR-EDGA-2012-34, the Exchange stated that “[s]hould EDGA
determine to charge fees associated with EdgeBook AttributedSM, EDGA will submit a proposed
rule change to the [Securities and Exchange] Commission in order to implement those fees.”8
This proposal is designed to implement fees for the receipt of EdgeBook AttributedSM and
introduce the Edge Attribution Incentive Program.
 The proposed rule change to the EDGA fee schedule codifies such a fee associated with
the receipt of EdgeBook AttributedSM.  Such fees are in addition to the current fees assessed for
EdgeBook Depth ASM for both Internal and External Distributors.9  The amount of the monthly
EdgeBook Depth ASM) are $500/month for internal distribution and $2,500/month for
external distribution.  The proposed rule filing does not impact the current EdgeBook
Depth ASM fees with regard to the non-attributed book feed.
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67553 (Aug. 1, 2012), 77 FR 47150 (Aug. 7,
2012) (SR-EDGA-2012-34).
7  See EDGA Rule 11.5(c)(18).
8  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67553 (Aug. 1, 2012), 77 FR 47150, 47151
(Aug. 7, 2012) (SR-EDGA-2012-34).
9  A “Distributor” of Exchange data is any entity that receives EdgeBook Depth ASM

See also Nasdaq Rule 7019(b).  See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62876
(September 9, 2010), 75 FR 56624 (September 16, 2010) (SR-Phlx-2010-120).  See also
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62907 (September 14, 2010), 75 FR 57314
6
proposes charging External Distributors more than Internal Distributors because of higher
administrative costs associated with monitoring External Distributors ongoing reporting, as
provided in the Direct Edge Data Vendor Agreement and market data requirements referenced
therein.
The fees are fair and reasonable because they compare favorably to fees that other
markets charge for similar products.14  For example, NASDAQ’s depth of book data feed, the
NASDAQ TotalView ITCH (“TotalView”), features all displayed quotes and orders attributed to
specific market participants.15  TotalView provides market participants with multiple and varied
services in a single feed.16  While the cost of TotalView varies by number of subscribers and the
specific type of access, each fee provides the entire TotalView book feed, inclusive of all
services and features, including attribution of orders.  Conversely, EdgeBook AttributedSM is
(September 20, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-110).  See also Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 63442 (December 6, 2010), 75 FR 77029 (December 10, 2010) (SR-BX-
2010-081).
14  Other exchanges offer a version of their book feed with member order attribution.  See,
e.g., BATS, Market Data Products, Multicast PITCH,
which provides depth of book quotations and execution information while providing
optional attribution functionality); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 63291 (Nov. 9,
2010), 75 FR 70311 (Nov. 17, 2010) (SR-NYSEArca-2010-97) (describing NYSE
Arcabook, which includes, among other things, displays of attributed orders by market
makers and ETP holders); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 46521 (Sept. 20, 2002),
76 FR 61179 (Sept. 27, 2002) (SR-NASD-2002-33) (describing NASDAQ TotalView
data feed, which includes, among other things, displays of attributed quotes and orders).
15  TotalView features both attributed and non-attributed feeds.  See Securities Exchange
Act Release No. 46521 (Sept. 20, 2002), 76 FR 61179 (Sept. 27, 2002) (SR-NASD-2002-
33).  NYSE ArcaBook features an attributed feed at a fee of $750 per month, in addition
to separate fees for professional and non-professional subscribers ranging from $0-15 per
month.  See NYSE Technologies, Market Data, NYSE ArcaBook,